506706191 06/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6753010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VICTORIA LINK LIMITED	07/02/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AURAMER BIO LIMITED		
Street Address:	69 GRACEFIELD ROAD, C BLOCK		
Internal Address:	GRACEFIELD		
City:	LOWER HUTT		
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND		
Postal Code:	5010		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15760981	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com
Correspondent Name: WALESKA SALGADO

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 6300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32223/52904 US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER R. KISSLING
SIGNATURE:	/Heather R. Kissling/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=32223_52904_US_Viclink_Deed_of_Assignment#page1.tif source=32223_52904_US_Viclink_Deed_of_Assignment#page2.tif source=32223_52904_US_Viclink_Deed_of_Assignment#page3.tif source=32223_52904_US_Viclink_Deed_of_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506706191 REEL: 056487 FRAME: 0261

source=32223_52904_US_Viclink_Deed_of_Assignment#page5.tif source=32223_52904_US_Viclink_Deed_of_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 056487 FRAME: 0262

VICTORIA LINK LIMITED AURAMER BIO LIMITED

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Type lext here

PATENT REEL: 056487 FRAME: 0263

PARTIES

VICTORIA LINK LIMITED, a New Zealand company whose registered office is located at Rb905, Rankine Brown Building, Kelburn Parade, Kelburn, Wellington 6012, New Zealand **(Assignor)**

AURAMER BIO LIMITED, a New Zealand company whose registered office is located at C Block, 69 Gracefield Road, Gracefield, Lower Hutt 5010, New Zealand (Assignee)

INTRODUCTION

- A. The Assignor acknowledges that the Assignee is or should be the legal and beneficial owner of the Inventions and the Intellectual Property Rights.
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign the Inventions and the Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee subject to the terms and conditions of this deed.

COVENANTS

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this deed, including the Introduction, the following terms will have the following meanings:

Copyright means:

- (a) all copyrights and all rights in the nature of copyright, in any original artistic, literary and other works; and
- (b) any database rights,

comprising or relating to the Inventions, that exist or may in the future exist anywhere in the world:

Design Rights means all rights in and to the designs to be applied to articles of, or relating to, the Inventions, that exist or may in the future exist anywhere in the world including, but not limited to:

- the right to apply for and obtain protection for such designs in relation to such articles and the rights conferred by such protection when granted;
- (b) the right to claim priority under any international convention or agreement, including the Paris Convention (as amended), from any such application referred to in paragraph (a) above;
- (c) all unregistered design rights arising from the Invention; and
- (d) all semi-conductor topography or integrated circuit layout rights arising from the Inventions;

Intellectual Property Rights means all industrial and intellectual property rights (whether protectable by statute, at common law or in equity) in and to the Inventions that exist or may in the future exist anywhere in the world and whether or not registered or registrable, including the Patent Rights, Copyright and Design Rights:

Deed of Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights

1

PATENT REEL: 056487 FRAME: 0264 Inventions means any and all inventions the subject of the Patents and Patent Applications;

Patent Rights means all patent rights in and to the Inventions that exist or may in the future exist anywhere in the world including, but not limited to:

- the right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection for the Inventions in any country;
- (b) the right to claim priority under any international convention or agreement, including the Paris Convention (as amended) from any application referred to in paragraph (a) above;
- all rights conferred by any patents or similar forms of protection obtained from any applications referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) above and
- (d) the Patents and Patent Applications together with:
 - (i) any patent that may be granted pursuant to the Patents and Patent Applications; and
 - (ii) any future patent(s) and patent application(s) that are based on or derive priority from or have equivalent claims to the Patents and Patent Applications in any country in the world (including divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, supplementary protection certificates, reissues, extensions, innovation patents and petty patents); and

Patents and Patent Applications means the patents and patent applications identified in the Schedule.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 **Assignment:** In consideration of the sum of NZ\$1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee absolutely all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the Inventions; and
 - (b) the Intellectual Property Rights.
- 2.2 Rights of action: The assignments effected by clause 2,1 include the assignment and transfer of:
 - the right to sue for damages for infringement or misuse of the Intellectual Property Rights;
 and
 - (b) all other rights of action, powers, legal and equitable remedies, and benefits arising from ownership of the Intellectual Property Rights,

in relation to all causes of action arising before, on or after the date of this deed.

3. FURTHER ACTIONS

3.1 If requested by the Assignee the Assignor will, at the Assignee's expense, execute all documents, give such assistance and do all other acts and things as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to the assignment in this deed and to enable the Assignee to prosecute, maintain, renew, enforce and defend the Intellectual Property Rights.

2

4. GENERAL

Waiver: No failure or delay by any party in exercising any right, power or privilege under this deed will operate as a waiver of such right, power or privilege, nor will any single or partial exercise preclude any other or further exercise of any right, power or privilege under this deed.

4.2 Counterparts:

- (a) This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts (including facsimile or electronically scanned copies) all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.
- (b) A party may enter into this deed by executing any counterpart. The parties acknowledge that this deed may be executed on the basis of an exchange of facsimile or electronically scanned copies and confirm that their respective execution of this deed by such means will be a valid and sufficient execution.
- 4.3 **Governing law:** The formation, validity, construction and performance of this deed will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New Zealand. The parties irrevocably agree that the Courts of New Zealand will have non-exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine all disputes under or in connection with this deed.

SIGNED AS A DEED

VICTORIA LINK LIMITED by its Chief Executive Officer, Anne Barnett, having delegated authority to execute this deed by the board of Victoria Link Limited, in the presence of:

	Nai			
Signatu	re of Anne I	Barnett	•	***************************************
2 Jul	y 2020			
Date	· ,			

WITNESS

Signature:	<u> DKANTROSE</u>		
Name:	Johanna du Fresne		
Address:	Aotea, Porirua		
Occupation:	HR Manager		

AURAMER BIO LIMITED by:	Ment	
	Signature of Director	
	Melissa Yiannoutsos	
	Name of Director	***************************************
	02-July-2020	
	Date	
	Signature of Director	-
	IN AUDON SES IN ASS	

Deed of Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights

SCHEDULE

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Number	Title	Date Filed
Australia	2014215764	Novel bio-sensor for the detection of small molecules	5 February 2014
New Zealand	620785	Aptamer bio-sensor and methods to detect small molecules in a sample	5 February 2014
United States	10,023,869	Novel bio-sensor for the detection of small molecules	5 February 2014
United States	15/311,500	Optimisation method of a polynucleotide sequence	15 May 2015
Australia	2016306093	Aptamer biosensors useful for detecting hormones, hormone mimics, and metabolites thereof	11 August 2016
Europe	16834747.4	Aptamer biosensors useful for detecting hormones, hormone mimics, and metabolites thereof	11 August 2016
New Zealand	740239	Aptamer biosensors useful for detecting hormones, hormone mimics, and metabolites thereof	11 August 2016
United States	15/752,201	Aptamer biosensors useful for detecting hormones, hormone mimics, and metabolites thereof	11 August 2016
United States	15/760,981	Aptamer digestion method	16 September 2016

Deed of Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights

PATENT REEL: 056487 FRAME: 0268

5

RECORDED: 06/09/2021